To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater 102056367 hed original documents or copy thereo	<u>f</u>
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Mr. Mark William Ellens Mr. Jan Kuyper Name: Teleflex (Canada) Limited	
Mr. Neal Wesley Denis Wood Internal Address:	
4.// DETRANSPARON	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
[x] Assignment [] Merger Street Address: 3831 No. 6 Road	ı
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
[] Other City: Richmond State: British Columbia Zip: V6V 1P6	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
10/042,272	
Additional number attached? [] Yes [x] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Norman M. Cameron 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
[x] Enclosed Internal Address: [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 1401 - 1166 Alberni Street	
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City: Vancouver, B.C. State: Canada Zip: V6E 3Z3	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Norman M. Cameron, Reg. No. 28,583	
Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet	4

T3295.1057

PATENT REEL: 012779 FRAME: 0429 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Mark William ELLENS, Jan KUYPER and Neal Wesley Denis WOOD of 8271

Laurel Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6P 3V2; Box 40 NB, RR 3, Gibsons,

British Columbia, Canada, V0V 1V0 and 9029 Lyra Place, Burnaby, British Columbia,

Canada, V3J 1A9, respectively, hereafter referred to as "Assignors", have invented certain new and

useful improvements as described and set forth in the application for Letters Patent in the United

States of America, filed the 11th day of January, 2002;

Title of Invention: **SPOOL VALVE**

WHEREAS Teleflex (Canada) Limited of 3831 No. 6 Road, Richmond, British Columbia,

Canada, V6V 1P6, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring an interest in the

said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar

(\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by

Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and

transfer onto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in

and to the said invention and all future improvements thereon, the application aforesaid and all

International Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any Letters Patent which may

hereafter be granted on the same in the United States of America and all countries throughout the

world, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would

have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the

full end and term of any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal,

continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to the said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense,

cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify,

acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the

REEL: 012779 FRAME: 0430

reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignors hereby authorize Norman M. Cameron to enter herein any details including, but not restricted to, the date of execution of the application for Letters Patent, the date of execution and place of signing of this Assignment and to correct any errors appearing herein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the first named Assignor has hereunto signed his name at:

Teleflex Canada 3831 Nob Rd. Richmond, BC

this ____ day of February 2002.

WITNESS.

MARK WILLIAM ELLENS

9029 Cyra. PC

Rurnaly B.C.
Address

PATENT REEL: 012779 FRAME: 0431

d named Assignor has hereunto signed his name at:
3831 #6 RR RICHMOND B
2.
1/g/mys
JAN KUYPER
named Assignor has hereunto signed his name at:
3831 #6 Rd.
Meefaron.
NEAL WESLEY DENIS WOOD
· ·
2

RECORDED: 04/11/2002

M2194.1057

PATENT REEL: 012779 FRAME: 0432